Under IAS 39, the impairment methodology was Incurred Loss Model where impairment

assessment will be carried out only when there was an  objective evidence of impairment. IFRS 9

Impairment model are based on an Expected Credit Loss Model which applies 3 -stage approach to

measuring expected credit losses (ECL).

The Group has applied the Expected Credit Loss Model which resulted into impairment loss of

N30.06Million as at January 1, 2021

The impact of IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position for the group as at January 1, 2021 is

as follows:

CONSOLIDATED HALLMARK INSURANCE PLC AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHI PLC December 2021 Page 35

The impact of IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position for the group as at December 31, 2020 as follows:

Group Note December 31, 2020

Balance ast Jan. 1,

2021

IAS 39

Classification

and

measurement

Reclassificatio

n Measurement ECL Tax

IFRE 9

Classification

and

measurement

Assets N N N N

Cash and cash equivalents iv 3,173,916,076   (4,391,995)   3,169,524,082

Financial assets: -

 -At fair value through profit or loss 778,767,398   778,767,398

 -Loans and receivables i 947,576,589   (947,576,589)   -

  -At Ammortised Cost v 3,577,270,856  (15,912,608)   3,561,358,248

 -Available for sale assets ii 72,348,451   (72,348,451)   -

 -Fair Value Through OCI vi 72,348,451   20,516,631   92,865,082.40

 -Held to maturity iii 2,629,694,266   (2,629,694,266) -

Deposit for shares -   -

Finance lease receivables 86,247,031   86,247,031

Trade receivables vii 607,688,316   (126,130)   607,562,185

Reinsurance assets viii 3,018,080,617   (9,602,989)   3,008,477,628

Deferred acquisition cost 355,066,148   355,066,148

Other receivables & prepaymentsix 129,353,111   (27,651)   129,325,460

Investment in subsidiaries -   -

Intangible Assets 36,574,657   36,574,657

Investment properties 1,042,487,470   1,042,487,470

Property and equipment 1,021,572,225   1,021,572,225

Right-of-Use assets 9,968,479   9,968,479

Statutory deposits 402,000,000   402,000,000

-

Total assets 14,311,340,834   -   20,516,631   (30,061,373)   -   14,301,796,092

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 5,208,233,152   5,208,233,152

Trade payables 13,972,733   13,972,733

Borrowing 5,013,052   5,013,052

Other payables and provision 221,056,870   221,056,870

Retirement benefit obligations 4,129,526   4,129,526

Deposit for Shares -   -

Income tax liabilities 359,459,121   359,459,121

Deferred tax liabilities xii 177,878,284   6,565,322   184,443,606

Total liabilities 5,989,742,738   -   -   -   6,565,322   5,996,308,060

Equity and reserves

Issued and paid up share capital 5,420,000,000   5,420,000,000

Share Premium 168,933,834   168,933,834

Contingency reserve 2,136,621,663   2,136,621,663

Statutory reserve 45,964,378   45,964,378

OCI Reserve xi 20,516,631   (6,565,322)   13,951,309

Retained earnings x 550,078,221   (30,061,373)   520,016,849

Total equity and reserves 8,321,598,096   -   20,516,631   (30,061,373)   (6,565,322)   8,305,488,032

Total liabilities and equity and reserves 14,311,340,834   -   20,516,631   (30,061,373)   -   14,301,796,092

CONSOLIDATED HALLMARK INSURANCE PLC AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHI PLC December 2021 Page 36

The impact of IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position for the group as at December 31, 2020 as follows:

December

31,2020

Balance at Jan.

1, 2021

IAS 39

Classification

and

measurement Reclassification Measurement ECL Tax

IFRE 9

Classification

and

measurement

Company Note N N N N

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents iv 2,175,313,539   (3,613,504)   2,171,700,035

Financial assets: -

 -At fair value through profit or loss 772,258,498   772,258,498

 -Loans and receivables i 211,045,461   (211,045,461)   -

  -At Ammortised Cost v 2,840,739,727   (15,912,608)   2,824,827,119

 -Available for sale assets ii 70,148,451   (70,148,451)   -

 -Fair Value Through OCI vi 70,148,451   20,516,631 90,665,082

 -Held to maturity iii 2,629,694,266   (2,629,694,266)   -

Deposit for shares -   -

Finance lease receivables -   -

Trade receivables vii 481,030,540   481,030,540

Reinsurance assets viii 3,018,080,617   (9,602,989)   3,008,477,628

Deferred acquisition cost 344,817,850   344,817,850

Other receivables & prepayments ix 388,249,870   388,249,870

Investment in subsidiaries 1,494,225,000   1,494,225,000

Intangible Assets 30,480,413   30,480,413

Investment properties 948,826,470   948,826,470

Property and equipment 963,585,844   963,585,844

Right-of-Use assets -   -

Statutory deposits 300,000,000   300,000,000

-

Total assets 13,827,756,819   -   20,516,631   (29,129,100)   -   13,819,144,350

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities 5,014,339,773   5,014,339,773

Trade payables 13,972,733   13,972,733

Borrowing -   -

Other payables and provision 208,764,373   208,764,373

Retirement benefit obligations 2,253,607   2,253,607

Deposit for Shares -   -

Income tax liabilities 289,145,971   289,145,971

Deferred tax liabilities xii 173,040,130   6,565,322   179,605,452

Total liabilities 5,701,516,587   -   -   -   6,565,322   5,708,081,909

Equity and reserves

Issued and paid up share capital 5,420,000,000   5,420,000,000

Share Premium 168,933,834   168,933,834

Contingency reserve 2,136,621,663   2,136,621,663

Statutory reserve -   -

OCI Reserve xi 20,516,631   (6,565,322)   13,951,309

Retained earnings x 400,684,735   (29,129,100)   371,555,635

Total equity and reserves 8,126,240,232   -   20,516,631   (29,129,100)   (6,565,322)   8,111,062,441

Total liabilities and equity and reserves 13,827,756,819   -   20,516,631   (29,129,100)   -   13,819,144,350

CONSOLIDATED HALLMARK INSURANCE PLC AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

CHI PLC December 2021 Page 37

Key impact analysis of IFRS 9 on the financial poisition as at December 31, 2020:

Group Company

i Loans and Receivables N N

Balance as per 2020 audited financial statements 947,576,589   211,045,461

Reclassified to Amortised Cost (947,576,589)   (211,045,461)

[…]

Engineering 130,803,002   (57,826,072)   72,976,930

Fire 1,058,272,437   (895,040,941)   163,231,496

Marine Hull 686,376,286   (480,718,273)   205,658,013

Motor 383,774,013   (54,424,825)   329,349,188

Aviation 96,176,672   (80,785,776)   15,390,896

Bond 18,759,856   (6,094,897)   12,664,959

Oil & Gas 242,271,998   (137,298,712)   104,973,286

-

TOTAL 3,285,024,981   (2,152,133,338)   1,132,891,643

Accounts (Outstanding Claims) 1,539,533,765   (1,073,320,987)   466,212,779

Difference 1,745,491,216   (1,078,812,351)   666,678,864

*Estimated using Expected loss ratio method

 Estimated using Expected loss ratio method and Outstanding Reported Recovery was held as Total

Reinsurance Recovery

Estimated using Expected loss ratio method and Outstanding Reported Recovery was held as Total

Reinsurance Recovery

114

CONSOLIDATED HALLMARK INSURANCE PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

a(vi)

b)

Sensitivity Analysis - Claims:
2021(M) 2020(M)

Gross Premium Earned   9,777   9,344

Reinsurance cost   4,239   3,692

Gross Claim incurred   3,636   3,952

Claims ratio 37% 42%

5% increase in claims 3,818   4,149

Claims ratio 39% 44%

5% reduction in claims 3,454   3,754

Claims ratio 35% 40%

PBT 764   706

5% increase in claims (182)   (198)

PBT 582   509

SHF 8,669   8,126

5% increase in claims (182)   (198)

SHF 8,487   7,929

Figure 1 : Gross Premium earned vs Reinsurance Cost vs Gross Claim incured. (2021 & 2020)

c) Risk Concentration

Year ended 31st December, 2021

Product
Gross Premium

Earned (M)

Reinsurance Cost

(M)

Net Premium

Earned(M)

Fire 1,158   726   432

General Accident 1,314   710   604

Motor 2,118   26   2,092

Aviation 1,133   848   285

Oil & Gas 2,541   1,072   1,469

Marine 794   472   322

Engineering 446   308   137

Bond 273   76   197

9,777   4,239   5,538

Expected Loss Ratio Method: This model was adopted because the volume of data available is too small to be relied upon when

using a statistical approach. The reserve for oil & Gas, Bond, Aviation and Engineering was estimated based on this method. Under

this method, we obtained the ultimate claims by assuming loss ratio. Paid claims already emerged is then allowed for from the

estimated Ultimate claim.

Sensitivity analysis:- Claims

Sensitivity analysis attempts to estimate likely amount of reserves at rare/worst case scenarios. The estimated claim amounts can

never be an exact forecast of future claim amounts and therefore looking at how these claim amounts vary could provide valuable